QUESTIONS CONCERNING NEW CLEANING SPECIFICATIONS
QUESTION 1.  Section 1.3 - Alternate Cleanliness Levels.

Our proposal was based on the levels of cleanliness specified in the Tables 1 and 2 of the 164B Standard. Our bid does not take into account any materials, equipment, procedures or personnel required to meet a more stringent cleanliness level. If the Owner does not require levels of cleanliness more stringent than those in the Tables 1 and 2 of the 164B Standard, this concern is moot. (The same holds regarding the "Note" in Section 3.2.6.3).  

ANSWER: Specifications for cleaning said vessel has not changed from the statement of work, MSFC 164B-IV. 164C-IV HAS NOT CHANGED ITS REQUIREMENTS.

QUESTION 2.  Section 2.1.1 Specifications.

The Mil Spec solvents identified in the 164B Standard have been removed. 

If the solvents identified in the 164B Standard are not approved for use, this may invalidate our proposal as we specified Mil Spec Trichloroethylene (TCE) as our precision cleaning solvent.

ANSWER: Cleaning solvents have been removed.  Per MSFC 164C, section 3.2.5; "selection of materials used in processing and verification testing is left to the discretion of the user; however, the fluids shall be compatible with the item being cleaned and capable of removing the most probable contaminants".  All procedures, chemicals, etc shall be submitted for approval by engineering and quality. As long as the cleaning fluid, sampling fluid, etc meet the standards for particle, NVR, etc specified in the cleaning document MSFC 164C, they can be used per our approval.

QUESTION 3.  Section 2.1.3 Procedures

The Marshall Space Flight Center procedure MSFC-PROC-1721 has been removed from the approved procedures. If this procedure is no longer approved for use this may have an effect on precision cleaning verification. However, we do not have access to MSFC-PROC-1832 and are unable to address any potential impact to scope, schedule or budget due to our unfamiliarity with the new standard.

ANSWER: All procedures must be approved, no matter what spec, document, etc that they were based on, by MSFC as specified in section 3.2.4 of the MSFC 164C.

QUESTION 4. Section 3.4.2.1 Nitrogen (Drying and Purging Gases)

The only nitrogen specification included in EM50 is that for MIL-PRF-27401, type 1, grade B. Our proposal was based on the availability of "Missle Grade Nitrogen" at the Site. We do not have the specification for the new grade of nitrogen. However, if it does not meet "Missle Grade Nitrogen" specifications and is not available in the quantity identified in the bid documents, there may be an adjustment required in the scope, schedule and budget. However, we are unable to address any potential impact to scope, schedule or budget due to our unfamiliarity with the new standard.

ANSWER: Dry gases were listed in the statement of work to be provided by MSFC. "Missle Grade Nitrogen" is not one of them. "Missle Grade Air" and gaseous nitrogen are available for use during the work to complete the contract. Contractor must specify both purge gas flow rates and pressure to the government so that the government may make provisions to supply these items. All gaseous provided meet the specifications of both MSFC 164B and 164C.

QUESTION 5.  Section 4.3.3.1 Test Fluids

The bid documents, and clarifications presented in the bidding process, indicate that only the solvents identified in the 164B Standard are acceptable to the Owner. Section 4.3.3.1 of the EM50 standard indicates that the User shall select the test fluid, with approval by Owner's procurement activity. This is a substantial deviation from the specifications we followed during the bidding process. We presume that the Owner will accept our proposed use of TCE; however, if the Owner will not accept TCE as the precision cleaning solvent, our bid may be invalidated. In addition, opening the precision cleaning solvent specification to User selection may place our proposal at a competitive disadvantage if a competing proposer selects a previously unacceptable precision cleaning solvent that is more cost effective. We respectfully request the Owner to maintain its previously published acceptable precision cleaning solvent specifications in order to maintain the integrity of the bidding process.

ANSWER: All procedures and materials to be used must be approved by MSFC as listed in section 3.2.4 and 3.2.5. What materials and procedures the contractor selects is up to them as long as they meet or exceed the specifications listed in MSFC 164C. 

